#### 502533632 10/16/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2578965

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAMES D. SMITH JR.	12/28/2012

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REYN PHARMA, LLC
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 13727
City:	LEXINGTON
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40583

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14054102

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (440)808-0657

 Phone:
 440.808.0011

Email: docket@patentandtm.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: CURATOLO SIDOTI CO., LPA
Address Line 1: 24500 CENTER RIDGE ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 280

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44145

CSG.P1100B
SALVATORE A. SIDOTI
/Salvatore A. Sidoti/
10/16/2013

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=CSGP1100BAssignment#page1.tif source=CSGP1100BAssignment#page2.tif source=CSGP1100BAssignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031412 FRAME: 0584

OP \$40,00 14054102

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, entered into by and between James D. SMITH, Jr., an individual, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), and Reyn Pharma, LLC, a limited liability company organized and operating under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, having a mailing address of P.O. Box 13727, Lexington, Kentucky 40583, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the inventions, issued patents, and pending patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign his entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, issued patents, and pending patent applications listed on Schedule A to ASSIGNEE; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to accept from ASSIGNOR such an assignment of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, issued patents, and pending patent applications listed on Schedule A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers to ASSIGNEE his entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, issued patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A attached hereto, all further United States patent applications claiming priority to the issued patents or pending patent applications set forth in Schedule A attached hereto, including all continuation applications, all continuation-in-part applications, all divisional applications, and all further continuing applications, all issued United States patents and all extensions or prolongations thereof, all revisions thereof, all renewals thereof, all reissue applications and all resulting reissued patents, all reexamination certificates, all foreign patent applications, including all foreign continuations, divisions, registrations, and renewals resulting therefrom, all issued foreign patents and legal equivalents thereof, such as registrations, utility models, design patents, inventor's certificates and the like, together with all rights to claim priority under any international agreement and the right to pursue any and all causes of actions or suits and to recover damages and profits for past, present or future infringements thereof, the interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNMENT not been made.

1

PATENT REEL: 031412 FRAME: 0585 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the Effective Date.

JAMES D. SMITH, JR Signuture: Share A	REYN PH ( Signature:	And Dar
Date: December 28,2012	Name:	James D. Smith, Jr.
	Title:	<u>CEO</u>
	Date:	December 28,2012
I, <u>[2////y]. [2]////</u> , a Notary Public in and for James D. Smith, Jr., known to me to be the same		

behalf of both the ASSIGNOR and the ASSIGNOE, appeared before me this day in person and

Given under my hand and notarial seal this 28th day of December, 2012.

Notary Public

acknowledged that he signed and delivered the ASSIGNMENT as his own free and voluntary act.

JEFFREY T PETERS
Notary Public
In and for this State of Onio
My Commission has no insprabor risk

### Schedule A

## Issued Patents

Patent No.	Issue Date	Application Serial Number	Application Filing Date
8,163,716 B1	April 24, 2012	12/485,265	June 16, 2009
8,178,511 B1	May 15, 2012	12/485.596	June 16, 2009

# Pending Patent Applications

Application Serial Number	Application Filing Date	Status
12/572,641	October 2, 2009	Pending
13/417,817	March 12, 2012	Pending
13/470,743	May 14, 2012	Pending

PATENT REEL: 031412 FRAME: 0587

**RECORDED: 10/16/2013**